

Nos. 08-50531, 08-50570, 09-50115, 09-50125,
09-50128, 09-50159, 10-50434, 10-50462

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ANTHONY PELLICANO,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Honorable Dale S. Fischer, District Judge Presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN F. GRUEL

STEVEN F. GRUEL
315 Montgomery Street, 9th Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 989-1253
attystevengruel@sbcglobal.net

Attorney for Anthony Pellicano

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
BAIL STATUS OF THE DEFENDANT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. ALL EVIDENCE MUST BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE THE NOVEMBER 19, 2002 SEARCH WARRANT LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE, WAS BASED ON AN INTENTIONALLY MISLEADING DECLARATION AND THE <i>LEON</i> “GOOD FAITH” EXCEPTION TO THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE IS NOT APPLICABLE	12
A. Introduction and Standard of Review.....	12
B. The June 20, 2002 Busch Incident and Proctor Investigation.	14
C. Ornellas’s First Search Warrant Was Denied.	15
D. Ornellas Deliberatively Concealed Material Facts And Misled Magistrate Judge Block In His November 19, 2002 Declaration For a Search Warrant for Pellicano’s Office.....	17
E. The Search Warrant Was Challenged Once Before In This Court Without The Knowledge Of Ornellas’s Concealed Facts.....	19
F. Pellicano Satisfied The Showing Needed For A <i>Franks</i> Hearing.....	20
1.The Two-Prong Test of <i>Franks</i>	21
a. A Substantial Preliminary Showing.	21
b. Materiality to the Finding of Probable Cause.	22

G. The Prosecution Knowingly Conspired To Conceal Ornellas’s Deliberate Misrepresentations.	24
H. The Warrants To Seize and Search PIA Computers Were Overbroad.	31
I. Appellant Pellicano Adopts and Joins Appellant Christensen.....	31
II. OUTRAGEOUS GOVERNMENT MISCONDUCT MANDATES DISMISSAL OF THE FIFTH SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT.....	32
A. Introduction and Standard Of Review.....	32
B. Flagrant Misrepresentations And Conscious Avoidance of the Truth.....	33
C. The Government Proactively Used An Informant To Obtain Information From Pellicano After He was Charged and Represented By Counsel....	33
D. Ornellas Had Arneson “Run” The LAPD Computer Database For Personal Information About His Neighbor.	34
E. <i>Brady</i> Violations: Pretrial and Trial.	35
F. Vindictive Prosecution Originating From The Government’s Frustration That Pellicano Would <i>Not</i> Become A Cooperating Witness.....	36
III. ANTHONY PELLICANO WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL.....	37
A. Introduction And Standard Of Review.	38
B. The Government Provided No Notice Of The Inflammatory Fed. R. Evid 404(b) Material.....	38
C. Pellicano Was Denied Meaningful <i>Voir Dire</i>	40
D. The Repeated Introduction and Argument of Unfounded Irrelevant And Highly Inflammatory Testimony And Evidence.....	42
E. Pellicano Was Denied A Full Opportunity To Exam Ornellas Because the Court Failed To Require Production of Ornellas Statements Before The Grand Jury Testimony.	43
F. The Prosecution’s Closing Arguments In Essence Asked The Jury To	

Disregard The Court’s Instruction Regarding Other Act Evidence.	46
G. Pellicano Was Prejudiced By Joint Trial.	47
H. Prosecution Improperly Vouched For and Bolstered Its Trial Witnesses.	47
IV. THE RICO CONVICTIONS MUST BE REVERSED FOR INSUFFICIENCY OF EVIDENCE	50
A. Introduction and Standard of Review.....	50
B. The Substantive RICO Charge Must Be Reversed.	51
1. There Was Insufficient Evidence To Support The Racketeering Acts Alleging Honest Services Wire Fraud With Arneson And Stevens.....	52
2. There Was Insufficient Evidence To Support The Racketeering Acts Alleging Identity Theft Through the Unauthorized Use of Computers.	54
3. There Was Insufficient Evidence To Support The State Bribery Racketeering Acts.....	56
C. There Was Insufficient Evidence To Support The RICO Conspiracy Count.	57
D. Pellicano Adopts and Joins Arguments Challenging RICO, RICO Conspiracy And All Substantive Counts Submitted By All Appellants Pursuant to FRAP 28(i).	58
V. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT IMPOSED AN UNREASONABLE SENTENCE OF 180 MONTHS	59
A. Statement and Standard of Review.	59
B. The Probation Officer Correctly Recommended A Downward Departure To A Sentence of 70 Months.	60
C. The Court’s Incorrect Application of the Sentencing Guidelines	62
D. The Court Did Not Adhere To Its Obligation To Impose a Fair and Just Sentence	63
A. Offense Characteristics.	64

B. The Need For A Sentence To Reflect The Basic Aims Of Sentencing: (a) "Just Punishment" [Retribution], (b) Deterrence, (c) Incapacitation and (d) Rehabilitation.....	65
C. The Sentencing Guidelines.	65
1.The Government’s Burden Under the Guidelines.....	65
2. Determining the Base Offense Level Under the Guidelines.....	66
3. The Four Level Enhancement Does Not Apply For Each Count.	67
4. The USSG 3C1.1 Obstruction of Justice Enhancement Should Not Apply.	68
5. The Enhancement For Special Skills Did Not Apply.....	71
6. The Guidelines Support a Finding of Criminal History Category I or a Concurrent Sentence Beginning on November 17, 2003.....	71
CONCLUSION.....	73
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	74
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	75
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	34
<i>Chrisman v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 155 Cal.App 4 th 29 (2007).....	55
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	3, 8, 14, 20
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	59
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	36
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	3, 4, 11, 51, 55
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	32
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456; 168 L. Ed. 2d 203 (2007).....	63
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182, 188 (1981)	41
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263, 280 (1999)	34
<i>United States v. Antonakeas</i> , 255 F.3d 714, 725 (9 th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	36

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	63
<i>United States v. Bridges</i> , 344 F.3d 1010, 1014 (9 th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 508 F.3d 1205, (9 th Cir. 2007)	48
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 529 F.3d 980 11 th Cir. 2008).....	70
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984, 993 (9 th Cir. 2008)	59
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 181 F.3d 1129, 1134 (9 th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>United States v. Chesher</i> , 678 F. 2d 1353, 1360 (9 th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>United States v. Damico</i> , 99 F.3d 1431 (7 th Cir. 1996)	68
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 125 F.3d 1249, 1253 (9 th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>United States v. Duncan</i> , 712 F.Supp. 124 (S.D. Ohio 1988).....	45
<i>United States v. Emmert</i> , 9 F.3d 699 (8 th Cir. 1993)	71
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 170 F.3d 546 (6 th Cir. 1999)	48
<i>United States v. Frega</i> , 179 F.3d 793 (9 th Cir. 1999)	62

<i>United States v. Gromley</i> , 201 F.3d 290 (4 th Cir. 1990)	71
<i>United States v. Gurolla</i> , 333 F.3d 944, 950 (9 th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 288 F.3d 657 (5 th Cir. 2002)	72
<i>United States v. Hermanek</i> , 289 F.3d 1076, 1098, (9 th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 275 F.3d 283 (3 rd Cir. 2001).....	70
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Ortega</i> , 472 F.3d 1102 (9 th Cir. 2007)	70
<i>United States v. Ledee</i> , 459 F.2d 990, 993 (5 th Cir. 1977)	42
<i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 126 F.3d 130 (3 ^d Cir. 1997)	70
<i>United States v. Milton</i> , 153 F.3d 891 (8 th Cir. 1998)	66
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 172 F.3d 1104, 1110-11 (9 th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>United States v. Napier</i> , 436 F.3d 1133, 1136 (9 th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 255 F.3d 1335 (11 th Cir. 2001)	66
<i>United States v. Pellicano</i> , 135 Fed. Appx. 44 (9 th Cir. 2005)	20

<i>United States v. Pham</i> , 2008 U.S. App. Lexis 20101 (9 th Cir, September 23, 2008)	66
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 566 F.3d 900, 907 (9 th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>United States v. Ramos-Paulino</i> , 488 F.3d 459 (1 st Cir 2007)	68
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 15 F.3d 862 (9 th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 320 F.3d 170 (2 nd Cir. 2003).....	66
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 372 F.3d 1097, 1107 (9 th Cir. 2004)	35
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 411 U.S. 423 (1972)	32
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 46 F.3d 885, 891(9 th Cir. 1995).....	47
<i>United States v. Santo</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2020 (2008)	58
<i>United States v. Scheele</i> , 231 F.3d 492, 500, fn.5 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	66
<i>United States v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 777 (9 th Cir.1986)	57
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 2896 (2010).....	2, 4, 11, 42, 51
<i>United States v. Stanert</i> , 762 F. 3d 775 (9 th Cir.), amended by 769 F. 2d 1410 (9 th Cir. 1985)	22

<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 420 F.3d 1007, 1014 (9 th Cir. 2005)	50
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 522 F.3d 967, 974 (9 th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>United States v. Tafollo-Cardenas</i> , 897 F.2d 976, 979 (9 th Cir. 1990)	38
<i>United States v. Thai Tung Luong</i> , 470 F.3d 898, 902 (9 th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 54 F.3d 73 (2 nd Cir. 1995).....	73
<i>United States v. Zagari</i> , 111 F.3d 307, 328-29 (2 nd Cir. 1997).....	69
<i>Valdes v. United States</i> , 475 F.3d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	56
<i>Valdovinos v. McGrath</i> , 598 F.3d 568 (9 th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	58

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1028(a)(7).....	55
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	52
18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	11, 55
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	11, 54
18 U.S.C. § 1951	6

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	67
18 U.S.C. § 3553	63, 64, 73
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	58
18 U.S.C. § 3299	57
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	59, 60, 62

RULES

Fed. R. Evid 404(b)	38
Fed.R.Crim.Pro. 26.2(f)(3)	45
USSG 2E1.1	66, 67
USSG 3B1.1	67
USSG 3B1.3	71
USSG 3E1.1	66
USSG 4A1.2(a)(1)	72
